DEVELOPMENT OF INSTRUMENTATION SYSTEM
FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL

ABD HALIM BIN MOKRI
BACHELOR (HONS) IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA
PULAU PINANG



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that all materials in this thesis are the results of my own works except

for excerpts whose sources are appropriately cited in the references.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
11 Background
1.2 Objectives and Scope of Works
1.3 Thesis Guidelines

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Data Acquisition System
2.1.1 Data Acquisition Process

2.1.2 Types of Data Acquisition System

2.1.2 Temperature Sensor
2.2 Control System
2.2.1 Types of Control System

2.2.2 Control System Implementation

2.3 Computer Parallel Port
2.3.1 Parallel Port Modes
2.3.2 Parallel Port Hardware
2.3.3 Parallel Port Registers
2.3.4 Device ID

PAGE

iii
vii

viii

10

14
17
18
18
19
20
21



2.3.5 Connectors and Cables
2.3.6 Daisy Chaining
2.3.7 Programming Concepts

CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY

3.1 System Design

3.2 Hardware Development

321
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.2.6

Temperature Sensor

Actuator

Indicator

Power Supply

Packaging

Hardware Installation

3.3 Software Development
3.3.1 GUI Design
3.3.2 Program Flow Overview
3.3.3 Adding Program Code

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

3331
3.3.3.2
3.33.3
3.3.34

Accessing Parallel Port
Initialization

Reading and Displaying Data
User Input Data

41 Hardware Simulation
4.2 GUI Test
42.1 Data Plotting
4.2.2 Status Text Indicator

4.2.3 Message Boxes

4.3 System Verification

22
22
22

23
24
25
28
29
30
30
3l
32
32
34
36
36
38
40
48

49
50
50
52
53
54



ABSTRACT

The “Development of Instrumentation System for Temperature Control” project is a
combination of data acquisition and control methodologies to develop a system to
measure and control the temperature level inside a computer case. The system is
implemented through the integration of hardware and software parts. The hardware
section covers the process of building a temperature sensor and an actuator. They are
connected to the computer using the parallel port. Through the computer and C++
programming language, a GUI application program is created to present the
temperature reading numerically and graphically, and at the same time give user the
power to control the computer case’s fan to maintain the temperature level at specific
point. This system is created to overcome the stability issue of the computer due to
high operating temperature. It improves the cooling mechanism inside the computer

case. With some modification, it can be extended to be utilizing for other purposes.

Keywords: Temperature monitor and control, computer, parallel port, GUI



