## DEVELOPMENT OF INSTRUMENTATION SYSTEM FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL

### ABD HALIM BIN MOKRI BACHELOR (HONS) IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING



# FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PULAU PINANG

DECLARATION					
I hereby declare that all materials in this thesis are the results of my own works except					
for excerpts whose sources are appropriately cited in the references.					

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			PAGE
TITLE			i
DECLARATION	ii		
ACKNOWLEDG	iii		
ABSTRACT	vii		
LIST OF FIGURE	viii		
LIST OF TABLE	ix		
SYMBOLS AND	x		
CHAPTER 1			
CHAITER I INTRODUCTIO	N		
1.1	Backs	1	
1.2	Objec	3	
1.3	Thesi	s Guidelines	5
CHAPTER 2			
LITERATURE R	REVIE	w	
2.1	Data A	Acquisition System	7
	2.1.1	Data Acquisition Process	8
	2.1.2	Types of Data Acquisition System	9
	2.1.2	Temperature Sensor	10
2.2	Control System		13
	2.2.1	Types of Control System	14
	2.2.2	Control System Implementation	17
2.3	Computer Parallel Port		18
	2.3.1	Parallel Port Modes	18
	2.3.2	Parallel Port Hardware	19
	2.3.3	Parallel Port Registers	20
	2.3.4	Device ID	21

	2.3.5 Connectors and Cables			22	
	2.3.6	Daisy Chai	22		
	2.3.7	Programm	22		
CHAPTER 3					
<b>METHODOLOG</b>	SY				
3.1	System	System Design 23			
3.2	Hardw	rdware Development 2			
	3.2.1	Temperatu	re Sensor	25	
	3.2.2	Actuator	28		
	3.2.3	Indicator	29		
	3.2.4	Power Sup	30		
	3.2.5	Packaging	30		
	3.2.6	Hardware 1	31		
3.3	Softwa	oftware Development			
	3.3.1	GUI Desig	n	32	
	3.3.2	Program F	low Overview	34	
	3.3.3	Adding Program Code		36	
		3.3.3.1 A	accessing Parallel Port	36	
		3.3.3.2 In	nitialization	38	
		3.3.3.3 R	eading and Displaying Data	40	
		3.3.3.4 U	Ser Input Data	48	
CHAPTER 4					
RESULTS AND	DISCU	SSIONS			
4.1	Hardware Simulation			49	
4.2	GUI T	est		50	
	4.2.1	Data Plotti	50		
	4.2.2	Status Text	52		
	4.2.3	Message B	oxes	53	
4.3	System Verification			54	

#### **ABSTRACT**

The "Development of Instrumentation System for Temperature Control" project is a combination of data acquisition and control methodologies to develop a system to measure and control the temperature level inside a computer case. The system is implemented through the integration of hardware and software parts. The hardware section covers the process of building a temperature sensor and an actuator. They are connected to the computer using the parallel port. Through the computer and C++ programming language, a GUI application program is created to present the temperature reading numerically and graphically, and at the same time give user the power to control the computer case's fan to maintain the temperature level at specific point. This system is created to overcome the stability issue of the computer due to high operating temperature. It improves the cooling mechanism inside the computer case. With some modification, it can be extended to be utilizing for other purposes.

Keywords: Temperature monitor and control, computer, parallel port, GUI